the notice of cancellation, reinstate the certificate of authority by submitting a late 
renewal application. Upon receipt of the annual fee and approval of the 
application, the Board shall reinstate such Certificate of Authority for the 
remainder of the year. 

5. Upon receipt of the annual fee in the amount of one hundred forty five dollars 
($145.00) for a Certificate of Authority, and upon compliance with all applicable 
rules, the director of the Board shall issue a Certificate of Authority to each 
applicant whose registration is in full force. Such renewal shall be for the period 
beginning July and ending on the next following July 1 unless cancelled,

[...]

The Board may refuse to grant professional development credit to any abstracter 
who, within any prescribed two-year professional development credit period, 
attends more than one program with substantially identical subject matter. 

SECTION 16. ANNUAL FEES 

1. Annual Renewal fees for each firm are in the amount of one hundred forty five 
dollars ($145.00) and due by June 30th of each year. 

2. Annual Renewal fees for each individual holding a license under a firm that is 
already licensed are fifty dollars ($50.00) per license and due by June 30th of 
each year. 

3. Abstracters who hold an Inactive license can renew each year by June 30th and